State of Idaho
WIEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOQURCES

322 East Front Street « P.O. Box 83720 - Boise, Idako 83720.0098
Phone: (208} 287-4800 = Fax: (208) 287-6700 « Web Site: www.idwr.idaho.gov

C.L “BUTCH” OTTER
Governor

DAVID R, TUTHILL, SR,
interim Director

April 17,2007

Douglas J Bornemeier

Manager, Water Resources Management
Hydro Resources and Engineering
PacifiCorp Energy

825 Multnomal Street, Suite 1500
Portland, OR 97232-2135

Re: PacifiCorp Complaint Dated January 31, 2007 Concerning Mr. Pete Peterson, Water
District No. i1 Watermaster

Dear Mr. Bomemeier,

I received the above referenced complaint on February 1, 2007. Idid not take immediate
action on the complaint at that time since I understood that PacifiCorp and Water District No. 11
were still trying to negotiate a final resolution with Mr. Peterson regarding his concerns and
continued status as watermaster. [ was also aware of the fact that the Water District No. 11
annual meeting was scheduled for February 6, 2007 and the potential that Mr. Peterson might not
be re-clected as watermaster. It is my further understanding that Mr. Peterson was in fact not re-
elected at that meeting and the water users subsequently elected a new watemaster. Given these
facts, I do not believe it would be prudent for the Idaho Department of Water Resources
(“Department”) to further investigate your complaint.

I am confident that the new watermaster, Mr. Rock Holbrook, the Department and the
waterusers of Water District No. 11 can work together to bring improvements to the district.
Please contact the Department if you have further questions regarding this or other matters
related to Water District No. 11 and/or the water rights held by PacifiCorp.

Sincerely,
w"‘"“-\ . Py ¢ \
dand €T bt
David R. Tuthill, PE
Director

cc:  John Homan, Idaho Deputy Attorney General
Tim Luke, IDWR ‘
Austin Moses, Water District No. 11 Treasurer




A DVISION OF PACIFICORP

PACIFICORP ENERGY Please Reply To:

John P. Sample, Senior Counsel

825 NE Multmomah, Suite 1300
Portland, Gregon 97232

Direct Dial: {503) 813-6088
Fax:{503)813-6633

Email: john.samplet@pacificorp.com

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

January 31, 2007

Mr. Dave Tuthill, Director

Idaho Department of Water Resources
322 E. Front 5t

P.O. Box 83720

Boise, Idaho 83720-0098

Re: Complaint Concerning Mr. Pete Peterson, Watermaster, Water District No. 11
Dear Mr. Dreher:

The following constitutes the complaint of PacifiCorp and its subsidiaries, including
PacifiCorp Energy and Utah Power (“PacifiCorp”), against Mr. Pete Peterson, Idaho Water
District No. 11 (“the District”) watermaster, pursuant to section 42-605(9) of the Idaho Code.
See Idaho Code § 42-605(9). PactfiCorp 1s concerned with Mr. Peterson’s recent actions,
inactions, and demand for payment, and recommends the State of Idaho investigate Mr.
Peterson and take all other necessary steps to insure District watermaster duties are
conducted in compliance with State law.,

I. Jurisdiction and Standing

The Idaho Code provides that a party possessing rights to use water in a water district
may file a complaint with the Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources to
investigate alleged improper actions of an appointed watermaster. See Idaho Code § 42-
605(9). The Director shall investigate the complaint, and after a hearing, if the Director finds
allegations contained in the complaint to be true, the Director may remove the watermaster
and appoint a successor for his unexpired term. Id. On its own initiative, the State of Idaho
may investigate public employees to insure their proper use of public resources. See Idaho
Code § 18-1359.

PacifiCorp possesses vested rights in the Bear River to use water for hydroelectric
generation and other purposes; such rights are administered by the District. PacifiCorp has
made use of these rights for over 80 years, and during that time has worked cooperatively
with the District, the community, and the State to insure the proper use of its water rights.
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PacifiCorp is now regrettably compelled to file this complaint to notify the Department of
Water Resources about irregularities in District operations that may violate State law, and
that may jeopardize the regulation and continued proper use of irrigation waters within the
District.

[1 N Mr. Peterson Has Failed to Reliably Perform His Duties as District Watermaster
and Has Indicated His Intent to Resign His Position on Multiple Occasions

Watermasters serve an important function in the operation of water districts as
recognized by Idaho law, and the consistent, reliable performance of the watermaster is
essential to insuring safe delivery of water. Recent events suggest that the performance of
the District’s watermaster has been highly unreliable, thus jeopardizing District operations.

For a period of approximately four weeks in 2006 Mr. Peterson openly stated that he
was no longer carrying out his responsibilities as watermaster consistent with the
requirements of State law. See Affidavit of Connely Baldwin at 3. Specifically, Mr.
Peterson stated that he was not traveling to designated headgates and monitoring diversions
or keeping flow records in accordance with his responsibilities, and that he had no intent to
do so. Id. Mr. Peterson has either resigned, or threatened to resign, on several occasions in
2005 and 2006. Id. at 4.

Aside from his statements regarding resignation, it appears that in 2006 Mr. Peterson
failed to fully carry out his responsibilities as District watermaster. In August, 2006, for a
period of about three weeks Mr, Peterson “estimated™ District water diversion rates instead of
traveling to headgates to conduct a visual verification of diversions. Id. at 3-4. Such a
practice is inconsistent with standard practices, and could very well have resulted in
inappropriate distribution of irrigation water in 2006.

While not necessarily material to Mr. Peterson’s compliance with State law, Mr.
Peterson’s demeanor has become increasingly unprofessional. PacifiCorp and other parties
have witnessed a pattern of Mr. Peterson’s unprofessional behavior, including outbursts
during the 2005 Water District No. [1 Advisory Committee meeting, and inappropriate
verbal exchanges with District staff. This pattern of behavior suggests that Mr. Peterson is
unable or unwilling to perform his duties as watermaster in a professional,
nonconfrontational manner, and it suggests that affirmative actions by the State are needed to
remedy this situation.

IlI.  Irregularities Exist in Mr. Peterson’s Use of District Funds that Warrant
Investigation

Idaho law prohibits a public servant from using public funds or property to obtain a
pecuniary benefit for himself without the specific authorization from the governmental entity
that he serves. See Idaho Code § 18-1359. Any violations of State law in this regard may
constitute grounds for dismissal from public employment. See Idaho Code § 18-1360.
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Avatlable evidence suggests that Mr. Peterson may have improperly sought and
obtained reimbursement for certain expenses. PacifiCorp is aware of two specific examples
of potentially improper conduct:

(D Mr. Peterson appears to have sought reimbursement from both the District and
PacifiCorp for the same claimed expenses. In 2006 Mr. Peterson requested that PacifiCorp
reimburse him for certain vehicle expenses, including vehicle lease payments, gasoline, and
repairs, while at the same time requesting that the District retmburse him at the standard
Internal Revenue Service rate for vehicle mileage. See Affidavit of Connely Baldwin at 3.

(2) On at least three separate occasions in 2006 Mr. Peterson sought
reimbursement for excessive vehicle mileage. In June of 2006 Mr. Peterson claimed to have
traveled over 4,000 miles in the performance of his duties. No explanation is given for this
excessive travel. During the months of Aprii and May of 2006 he claimed to have traveled
over 3,000 miles in each month. Id. at Exhibit B. These vehicle mileage claims seem
excessive for monthly travel and warrant investigation.

Aside from these uregularities, PacifiCorp 1s aware of circumstances where the
District directed Mr. Peterson to undertake tasks which have never been fully completed. For
example, in 2006 the District directed Mr. Peterson to complete an inventory of District
water diversion locations; however, Mr. Peterson failed to produce a compieted inventory
despite repeated requests to do so. 1d. at 2. This failure raises questions about Mr.

Peterson’s use of District funds, and it suggests his unwillingness to perform required District
functions.

IV.  The District Does Not Owe Further Payment to Mr. Peterson, and the District
May be Due Repayment of Improperly Claimed Expenses

On December 15, 2006, Mr. Peterson’s representatives transmitted a letter to Austin
Moses, District Treasurer, and District Advisory Board members demanding payment from
the District in the amount of $9,352.31 for certain allegedly unpaid expenses. The letter
demands payment by the District within ten (10) days from its receipt, and it includes a table
marked “Exhibit A” purportedly showing expenses incurred by Mr. Peterson, and expenses
paid by the District. The letter does not provide a detailed accounting of expenses incurred,
nor does it acknowledge advanced payments made by the District.

On January 19, 2007, the Idaho Attorney General’s Office (the “AGO™), in its
capacity as legal representative for the District, responded to the demand letter. The AGO
notes the monthly history of vehicle expenses incurred by Mr. Peterson does not appear
consistent with the statewide standards established by the State Controller’s Office. The
AGO also recommends that the Controller’s Office conduct an audit of District financial
records for years 2005 and 2006 betore any further expenses are reimbursed to Mr. Peterson.

PacifiCorp believes that Mr. Peterson is not owed further expense payments, and that

Mr. Peterson may in fact owe the District repayment for improperly claimed expenses.
According to District records, the District advanced payment of $13,250.00 to Mr. Peterson
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on April 6, 2006, to cover his expenses. Id. at 4. Thereafter, the District Treasurer
subtracted a portion of claimed expenses from this advanced amount and made additional
expense payments to Mr. Peterson. [d. According to District records, the remaining unused
balance on the expense advance is $7,975.00 as of January 5, 2007. Id. at 5. Consequently,
Mr. Peterson may in fact owe the District a refund of at least $7,975.00 because he has never
submitted billing statements to justify his retention of advanced payments.

Mr. Peterson’s December 15, 2006, demand letter fails to explain Mr. Peterson’s use
of the District’s advance payment. PacifiCorp recommends that the AGO specifically
inquire with Mr. Peterson regarding his use of the advanced expense payment. In the event
the AGO determines Mr. Peterson has not fully accounted for his use of this advance,
PacifiCorp recommends the State institute proceedings to recover this payment plus any
reasonable interest owed. Finally, should Mr. Peterson institute proceedings against the State
regarding this matter, PacifiCorp reserves its rights to intervene in such proceedings, and to
seek recovery of attorney fees and other expenses incurred relating to such proceedings.

A\ Conclusions and Relief Requested

Based upon the facts and information outlined above, PacifiCorp believes sufficient
grounds exist to investigate Mr. Peterson to ascertain whether his actions or iactions as
District No. 1| watermaster constitute a violation of State law. For the foregoing reasons,
PacifiCorp respectfully requests that the State of Idaho investigate Mr. Peterson and take all
necessary and appropriate actions to insure Mr. Peterson’s compliance with State law.

Respectfully submitted this 4| dayof \}&m,m. , 2007.
A

Douglas J. Bornemeier, Manager

Water Resources Management

Hydro Resources & Engineering

PacifiCorp Energy

825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 1500

Portland, OR 97232-2135

(503) 813-5000

.‘ "‘"‘!
ey /

Enclosures

cc: John W. Homan, Deputy Attorney General, Natural Resources Division
Tim Luke, Idaho Department of Water Resources
Austin Moses, District No. 11 Treasurer
Daniel E. Willlams, Huntley Park LLP
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AFFIDAVIT OF CONNELY K. BALDWIN

State of Utah
County of 5

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary, ( L-AU Ora,  CONDG » , on

thigp?i"j;wday UEWJMUW , 2007, personally appeared Connely K. Baldwin,

known to me to be a credible person and of lawful age, who being by me first duly sworn,
on his oath, deposes and says:

I. 1, Connely K. Baldwin, am an employee of PacifiCorp Energy
(“PacifiCorp” or “the Company”) where I currently serve as a hydrologist. In this
capacity, I oversee the Company’s compliance with certain water right obligations, and |
serve as a Company representative to Idaho Water District No. 11 (“the District”). As the
Company’s representative to the District I have communicated directly with Mr. Pete
Peterson, District watermaster, and Mr. Tim Luke, fdaho Department of Water Resources,
and possess firsthand knowledge of the facts and communications discussed herein.

2. In early March, 2005, just prior to the beginning of the 2003 irrigation
season, Mr. Peterson called me and stated that he would resign if he did not receive a raise
of $10,000 for the 2005 District budget year (February 2005 to February 2006). 1
communicated Mr. Peterson’s demand to the District Advisory Committee and ] scheduled
a meeting with the Advisory Committee to discuss this situation. Prior to the Advisory
Committee meeting, about two to three weeks following Mr. Peterson’s initial
communication with me, Mr. Peterson informed me that he would not resign if the money
budgeted by the District for an assistant watermaster could be used to purchase a Global

Positioning System (“GPS™) device, and to complete an inventory of water diversions
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within the District. At the Advisory Committee meeting, I conveyed Mr, Peterson’s
request to the Advisory Commiti’ee. The Advisory Committee approved Ms, Peterson’s
proposed use of District money. Despite repeated requests, Mr. Peterson has not provided
the District with evidence that he has completed the diversion inventory.

3. In January, 2006, prior to the District’s Febmary"’?, 2006, annual meeting, 1
discovered that Mr. Peterson had requested a salary increase nearly double the amount he
had requested in March, 2005. No agreement was reached on Mr. Peterson’s requested
satarjf increase prior to the District’s February 6, 2006 annual meeting. The Advisory
Commitiee was empowered by the District to select a watermaster and to establish an
appropriate salary that did not exceed the District’s budget. Subsequent negotiations
between the District and Mr. Peterson resulted in a substantial salary increase in Mr.
Peterson’s 2006 salary.

4. In an attempt to consolidate expense payments and to permit the purchase
of fuel at lower costs, in 2006 PacifiCorp provided the District with an advance payment of
$13,250 - an amount equal to Mr. Peterson’s budgeted expenses for the 2006 irrigation
season apportioned to PacifiCorp. This advance payment was paid directly to Mr. Peterson
by the District Treasurer, Mr. Gerald Brown, with the express understanding that valid
expenses incurred by Mr. Peterson during the 2006 iﬁigation season would be subtracted
from this advance expense payment. A copy of communications to Mr. Peterson regarding
this matter are attached as Exhibit A to this Affidavit. Based upon these and other
communications, Mr. Peterson knew, or should have known, that his actual expenses,

including vehicle mileage, were to be billed against PacifiCorp’s advance payment.
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3. On June 7, 2006, ] received a phone call from Mr. Peterson in which he
stated that he would resign as District #1 1 watermaster if his expenses were not paid as he
requested. Upon further investigation, 1 discovered that he was in fact requesting
reimbursement for both vehicle mileage at the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS™) mileage
rate, and certain direct vehicle expenses, including vehicle Jease payments and gasoline. 1
arrangéd for a meeting of the District Advisory Committee, and such a meeting was held
June 15, 2006, Atthe hm_e 15, 2006, meeting I explained the apparent double-billing of
vehicle expenses by M1 Peterson, | stated PacifiCorp’s desire that District funds be
ap}ﬁropriately used in accordance with standard business practice and IRS requirements.
Some members of the Advisory Committee understood my concern, but in the end all of
the non-PacifiCorp members of the Advisory Committee insisted that expenses be paid “as
they had historically been paid.”

6. Due to Mr. Peterson’s insistence that his expenses be paid “as they had
historically been paid” in conflict with standard business practices, and the conflicting
recommendations of the Advisory Committee, the District Treasurer, Gerald Brown,
resigned his position on August 7, 2000.

7. For a period of approximately three weeks beginning on or about August 8,
2006, Mr. Peterson informed Mr. Luke, Idahé Department of Water Resources, that Mr.
Peterson no longer intended to carry out his duties as watermaster, These statements were
subsequently relayed to me by Mr. Luke. Mr. Peterson also informed Mr. Luke that he
was not traveling to designated headgates and monitoring diversions or keeping flow

records in accordance with his responsibilities, and that he had no intent to do so. Finally,
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Mr. Peterson informed Mr. Luke that he had been estimating diversion rates at District
locations instead of visiting the diversion points 10 pérson&liy verify diversion rates.

g. I have personally reviewed expense statements submitted by Mr. Peterson
10 PacifiCorp for reimbursement which are attached as Exhibit B to this Affidavit,
Expense statements for the months of April, May, and June, 2006, note unusually high
vehicle mileage in these months. The June, 2006, expense statement indicates that Mr.
Peterson fraveled over 4,000 miles during the performance of his duties, but the expense
statement provuides no explanation or justification for this travel. Similarly, the April and
May, 2006, expense statements report over 3,000 miles fraveled with no explanation for
this level of travel.

9. Mr. Peterson made several statements to me in 2005 and 2006 exiaressing
his intent to resign his position as District watermaster. 1 spoke on several occasions with
Mr. Luke about this situation. Based upon my discussions with Mr. Luke, I understand
that on more than one occasion in 2005 and 2006 Mr. Peterson told Mr. Luke that he had
resigned, or intended to resign, his position, and that he no longer wished to serve as
District watermaster. |

10. On January 5, 2007, | requested that Austin L. Moses, District Treasurer,
provide me with records indicating advance payments made by the District to Mr. Peterson
for his 2006 expenses. Mr. Moses faxed me a copy of District records showing a payment
to Mr. Peterson on April 3, 2006 in the amount of $13,250. A copy of this record is_
attached as Exhibit C to this Affidavit. These records also show deductions from the
advance for expenses claimed by Mr. Peterson after April 5, 2006, with the last deduction

oceurring on August 7, 2006. This District record indicates that Mr. Peterson has been
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paid about $7,975.00 more than he has claimed in expenses, indicating that Mr, Peterson
may owe the District a refund.
Under penalty of perjury I declare that | have examined the above statements made

by me and to the best of my knowledge and belief each and ali are true and correct.

Connely K. Baldwin, PacifiCorp
1407 West North Temple, Suite 210
Salt Lake City, UT 84116

Phone (801) 220-4636

- .
Qubseribed and sworn to before me, this 9“5 day oﬁ,}m.l Lt S
[Nonﬁg)@S' s ——

SIS GRS OSSR
LT Motary Public
. CLAUBIACONDER |
% 1407 West North Temple, Sulte 326
] Salt Laks City, eh 84116 §
sy Commission Explres E
i

July 22, 2087
State of Utah
TS CERMEN AR DN AR

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: (;;ZWLJJ%V ,20 0/7
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GERALD L. BROWN
CERTIFIED PUBLIC AGCOUNTANT ~ VOIGE (208) 547-3305

PO, BOX 378 . FAX  (208) 547-3306

Member of American instiute of GPA'S and idabo Society of CPA'S

May 30, 2006

pete Peterson
2.0. Box 348
pregton, ID B3263

Pete,

I am in the provess of getting everything to IDER. I did not
end up with a copy of the Water Master Report. Would you mind

gending me & copy?

T am also enclosing an Qath of Office forwm. Fleaze mign, have
it notarized and mail back to me.

Tt was my understanding that the §13,250 that wes advanced to
you earlier was done so that you could purchase fuel while it was
cheaper. Additiomally, I thought this was to be applied against
- expense reports each menth on an equal basis of $1,325 per month
cince ‘we had ten months left in the year. I have discussed thie
with Connely and this was hie understanding also,

I nave talked to two different accounting firmg about doing
rhe audit. Both of them will require expense reports that have
copies of the documentation to back them up. For mileage, a log
book showing the .date, number of miles driven and a brief
description of the business purpose will be needed. Coples of
documents to back up all other expenses need to be provided to us.
T would like to sgee that provided to us on a monthly basis. We
also need bo get caught up on the three past months, Make sure to
include all expenses for both the supplemental water and the water
district. If possible it would be nice to have some indication of
what ie for water district and what is for supplemental water.

Y have reviewed -the IRS requirements fox expense
reimbursements and by doing the reports as outlined in the above
paragraph, the water district will not be reguired to issue you a
1099 for the entire amount relmbursed to you.

If the advisory, boaxd . wisheg .we to handle this any
gifferently than ag T have outlined above,.I would.sppreciate them

i
P N LT AR

letting wel kmow.




A

goy Lee Rean
Jog Larson
Dean Mathews
Cormely Baldwin

Sincerely yours,

Gerald L. Brown,
Certified Public Accountant




"GERALD L. BROWN
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT VOICE (208) 5473305

p.0. BOX 378 ' FAX  (208) 647-3306

ok

WMember of Amerlcar Institute of CPA'S and ldaho Society of CPA'G

June 7, 2006

Water District 1l Advisory Committee

I previously copied you on 2 letter to Pete concerning payment of
pete's expenses. He was advanced $13,250 {chis amount is the
amount supplied by the power company Lo cover the supplemental
water costs) so that he could purchase fuel while it wasg lower
than it would be during the summer. It was wy understanding that
this §13,250 would be deducted ab the rate of 81,325 per month for
rhe next ten months. I think Pete feels that thig is just emtra
money akove and beyond his expenses for the District. In the past
this has not been accounted for with receipts and now that we are
requiring this he has taken opposition to it.

For the past two months FPete has submitted his expense sheet and
we have deducted $1,325 in April and $1,350 in . May. We were in
error by £25 in May which we intend to make up in June. '

pete has reguested that we reimburse rhese two amounts to him. I
am enclosing a transcription of a message he left on my answering
machine last Friday. This was after he read my letter.

I would appreciate written instructions as to what the advisory
board desires we to do concerning this issue. I am not i a
situation here that I enjoy nor wish to continue. Without
resolution of this situation I wmay elect to regign as the
““gecretary/treasurer''.

Thank yoﬁ for yoﬁr congideration,

Sincerely yours,

pi

Gerald L. Brown,
rertified Public Accountant
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Austin L. Moses cPaPC

200 West Judicial 240 South Main
Blackfoot, Idaho §3221 ~ Soda Springs, Idaho B3276
{208) 785-3366 ‘ (208) 547-2355

E-mall; mosesopa@dedinet

FAX TRANSMITTAL

Date jw-%.- &7

To: M_ﬁﬂ_ﬁu.u__————

Fax#: fol gno-HIYE

Number pages: _3__ (Including this page)

From: Austin L Moses Fax# (208) 785-3366

Contents: __ Advance /‘t___ﬁg_&___&izua
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WATER DISTRICT #11 BEAR RIVER

Register: Cash in Checking - Treland Bank

From D4/0172006 through D4/30/2006
Sorted by: Date, Typs, Number/Ref

Drie Mumber Puyse Aczount Miemo Paymemt T Depasit
(4/06£2006 Undeportied Funds Degosit - ¥ 1500000
04/062006 1831 Gorald Brown Astounts Payeble 7,600.00 X

04/0612006 1832 Poterson, Petor splite 1,809.00 X

BAOGZ06  1BI3 Peterson, Foisy wsplit- LORLEE X

04/06/2006 1834 Gerald Browy Actounting end Legal 11500 X

B4/06/2006 1835 Siie ing, Fund Insusance - WC 64300 X

B4/06/2006 1816 Mgrs Group Ins. Insurance - Health 667.01 X

p4/N6/2006 1837 PERST Retirement T13.68 X

G4/06/2006 1838 Iraland Hank Taxes - Payroll 535,50 X

pE/DE200G 1839 Rizam - Croclen Beor Lake Counfy Wat.., T

04/06/2006 1840 Riveydale Hrigation Frankiin County Water... 241 X

N4f6/2006  1B4L Dingle Trrigation Besr Lake County Wat... 12530 X

(4/062006 1842 Black Oter g Bear Loke County Wat... 169.6%

04/06/2006 1343 Peg Leg Tstand Ivrige..  Bear 1ake County Wat... 2856 X

040572006 . 1844 Petsvson, Peter v Advance 13,250,00 X

042872006 ~spiit Peposit . X 18581.74
0412812006 1843 Peterson, Fover split- 63985 X

0472872006 1846 Peterson, Petsy ~sphit- 639.85 X

04/28/2006 1847 CGerald Brown Accounting rnd Legal 17560 X

0472B/2006 1848 fraland Bank Tawes - Payroll 538560 X7

047282006 1849 Mgrs Giroup Ing. Insuraace - Health 66708 X

GA/28/2006 1850 PERSE Retirgmeni 713,65 X

04/28/2006 1851 Peterson, Peter ~split- z,zios.nu X '

Page §
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17052007

Bulnnve
vt iuisiiad

39,725.73
23,728.73
15,316,793
1§,915.08
18,740.0%
18,098.68
17 431.04
16,717.38
£6,181.89
16,109.17
16,107.06
15,977.26
15,807.57
15,779.01
2,520.01
£0,410,75
9,770,950
9,131.05
8,956.05
8,420.55
7,753.54
7,039.49
4,230.89
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Bent AN WATER DISTRICT #41 BEAR RIVER
BY0B107 Transaction Detail By Account
Acerint Basle Fsbrosry 2006 through Japuary 2007
Type ) Hum Namp HMemo oir HpiR Aot
Stored Wolsr Exponses . gg
Choek oamaoos 1844 Petowon, peter Ad¢ s PAIE CukinChock.. 43.250.00
Chbik bAMAIONG 1845 Felamson, Peler Sogh by Gheek, . 32500
Chegk GHAE000 . 1846 Patemon, Peler Cagh i Chek.., .§,325,00
Ghevk /2812008 1546 Fatereon, Peler Cagh i Chasde.., .00
Ches oSINR006 1854 Petorson, Peler Cosh i Gheck.., 1 350,00
Cheok OTEARE006 1884 Palareon, Poler Cash i DheLR... A4,275,00
Chsck ariaRzoht 1064 Potongon, Pelor ) Cush in Sheck.. 13800
Check DEAOTIO0E 1886 Pelarpon, Foter Cash b Cheok... 1,326.00
Chutx QRI0T 200G 1866 Polemson, Polar Gty i Ohaek., o000
Totel $iored Water Expensas 75,00
. TOTAL Hesmainin j Advavee 7,975.00
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